58 Exeter

City Council

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date: Thursday 11 September 2025
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265425.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.
Membership -

Pole (Chair), Mitchell, K (Deputy Chair), Atkinson, Haigh, Harding, Hussain, Ketchin, Miller-Boam,
Knott, Palmer, Rolstone, Wetenhall and Williams, M

Agenda
1 Apologies
To receive apologies for absence.
2 Minutes (Pages 5 -

12)

To approve and sign the minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 5
June 2025.

3 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.

4 Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public

It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and
public during the consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do
so, then the following resolution should be passed:



10

"RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) of business
on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of the Act."

Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order No.19

Details of questions should be notified to Democratic Services via the
democratic.services@exeter.gov.uk email by 10.00am at least three working
days prior to the meeting. For this meeting any questions must be submitted by
10.00am on Monday 8 September 2025.

For details about how to speak at Committee, please click the following link -
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-
speaking-at-meetings/overview/

Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order No.20

To receive questions from Members of the Council to the relevant Portfolio
Holders for this Scrutiny Committee. The Portfolio Holders reporting to this
Scrutiny Committee are:

Councillor Bialyk - Leader of the Council;
Councillor Wright -  Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services,
Community Safety and City Centre;

Councillor Foale - Portfolio Holder Arts, Culture and Tourism;

Councillor Patrick -  Portfolio Holder City Development;

Councillor Vizard -  Portfolio Holder for Climate, Ecological Change and
Communities; and

Councillor Wood - Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services & Healthy Living.

Advance questions from Members relating to the Portfolio Holders above should
be notified to Democratic Services.

Portfolio Holder report - Councillor Vizard

To receive a report from Councillor Vizard, the Portfolio Holder for Climate,
Ecological Change and Communities.

Exeter City Council's Costed Organisational Carbon Footprint Projections
to 2030

To receive the report of the Strategic Director for Place and to hear evidence from

the Centre for Energy and the Environment.
Citywide Net Zero
To receive the report of the Strategic Director Place.

Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan

(Pages 13
- 20)

(Pages 21
-122)

(Pages
123 - 130)

(Pages
131-132)


mailto:democratic.services@exeter.gov.uk
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/

Please see for noting a link to the schedule of future business proposed for the
Council which can be viewed on the Council's web site. This on-line document is
a source for Members to raise issues at Scrutiny on forthcoming Executive
agenda items:-
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-
plan-of-executive-decisions/

Also attached is a draft work plan of future scrutiny items.

Should Members wish to raise issues in respect of future business please notify
Liz Smith in advance of the meeting.

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 20
November 2025 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre.

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in other formats on
request to Democratic Services on 01392 265425.


https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 June 2025

Present:

Councillor Councillor Liz Pole (Chair)

Councillors Mitchell, K, Harding, Hussain, Ketchin, Miller-Boam, Knott, Palmer, Wetenhall
and Williams, M

Apologies:
Councillors Atkinson, Haigh and Rolstone

Also present:
Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, Strategic Director for Place, Legal Advisor,

Head of Service - City Centre and Net Zero and Democratic Services Officer (LS)

In attendance as Portfolio Holder:
Councillors Bialyk, Vizard, Wood and Wright

1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2025 were taken as read, approved and
signed by the Chair as correct, subject to the amendment that in Minute 64 the
addition of the words ‘the necessity for a’ were added before “15 year commitment to
[...]
ng powers are limited, the emerging Exeter Plan will
provide a more robust framework to manage the distribution of takeaway outlets and
support public health objectives. In the meantime, planning applications are
assessed case-by-case, with material consideration given to location, amenity, and
cumulative impact.”

Mr Cleasby asked a supplementary question asking that the Leader look at the new
report on town and Country planning which included a section on Restricting the
Appeal of Junk Food in England and consider the role of Local Authorities and
encourage the LGA to lobby Government. The Leader responded that he would look
into this and that he would also investigate other avenues politically and that he did
not believe the Government would be against this.

Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order No.20

In accordance with Standing Order No. 20, the following questions were submitted by
Councillors Wetenhall in relation to the Portfolio of Councillor Bialyk who attended the
meeting. The questions were circulated at the meeting to Members of the Committee.
The responses of the Leader are set out below:

Question
“School Streets action by Council

On December 17t 2024, Council passed a Motion which included the resolutions to:
"1.  Call on Devon County Council to work with schools and communities to
increase the number of School Streets in Exeter, where schools are willing to explore
this option.

2. Provide a progress report on this activity to the ECC Transport Member Working
Group in six months’ time.”

Has Exeter City Council followed up the resolution by approaching Devon County
Council yet and if not, when will this be done?

Can CliIr Bialyk provide an update to this committee on any action taken in relation to
contacting Devon County Council since the Motion was passed and if no action
taken, when he expects Executive to consider an action?”

Response from the Leader, Councillor Bialyk

“Officers from the Council’s Live and Move team are
[...]
 Moore asked given how long the lease was
should the Council pursue grants and committee to the 15 years required? Councillor
Wood responded stating that the capital costs and annual deficit would be available
in a report to the Executive in the near future and that he couldn’t answer without
knowing where all the funding would come from rather than one grant in isolation.

Other questions:

Councillor Palmer asked if schools would travel to Riverside to swim given the
additional time and the cost of a coach? Councillor Wood responded stating that he
had attended a schools festival and spoke to teachers and would look to mitigate the
impact on schools.

Councillor Palmer asked a supplementary question was regular data received from
Devon County Council on rates of deprivation in the city? The Strategic Director for
Place advised the Member to put this in writing in order that it be properly
researched. Councillor Mitchell asked that any responses be forwarded to all
members of the Committee.

Markets & Street Trading in Exeter
Councillor Miller-Boam withdrew from the room whilst the item was heard.

The Strategic Director for Place presented the report making the following points:
¢ that the running of both markets was at no cost to the council; and
e Matford provided a valuable source of income.

The Strategic Directors for Place and Corporate Resources responded to Members
questions in the following terms:

o Section 5 set out the differences between street trading and markets;

e there were no resources available to provide or support further markets;

e a Briefing Paper had been requested at the previous committee;

¢ there were no officer resources available to investigate markets further at this
time;

o the Markets Team dealt with the livestock market and street licenses but it
was unlikely that a team would hold information concerning private markets
within the city;

¢ consent from the City Council was not required to hold a market on private
land with no more than 4 stalls;

Page 8



o Visit Exeter website held a list of current markets including the farmers
market, Exeter Potters market, Matford Sunday market and car boot sale and
Topsham Saturday market.

Councillor Knott stated that this had been a good discussion of the matter and that
the question now be put.

The Chair proposed and Councillor Knott seconded that the Customer Focus
Scrutiny Committee note the report on Markets and Street Trading in Exeter and
following a vote was CARRIED.

Councillor Miller-Boam rejoined the committee.

Progress Report Shared Prosperity Fund - Update

The Strategic Director for Place presented the report making the following points:

o this report was a six-monthly updated as requested by the committee and
would be presented in January and September 2026;

e the three year programme had ended and transition funding was
concentrating on continuing existing projects, in effect providing a one year
extension;

o the total award was £360,000 which was less than the three year allocation of
approximately £1 million;

e grant funding had been allocated;
the key difference were that the funds were allocated to Devon and Torbay
CCA who would project manage; and

o there was an overview of proposals and funding detailed in the report.

It was noted that there was a factual error in 4.2 as the actual spend was 99.5%
rather than 100% as a last-minute refund had been issued.

The Strategic Directors for Place and Corporate Resources and the Head of Service
- City Centre and Net Zero responded to questions from Members in the following
terms:

o Parklets had been provided through grant funding run by InExeter and where
they were placed had been considered and one had been moved since which
time no concerns or complaints had been received;

o there was a full appraisal framework and annual returns to Government
based on their criteria which were more about the metrics set rather than
success or failure.

e joint commissioning arrangements had been requested for business support
and the winning company did not achieve all of their outcomes therefore not
spending all of the allocated funds, which resulted in a small amount of grant
funding being handed back to Government;

e some of the costs to repair broken cameras would be covered by the new
transition funding;

e areview was underway of the costs of maintaining current camera stock and
replacing the remaining analogue cameras with digital CCTV cameras;

e there had been two consultations on what might go into a city centre strategy,
one with stakeholders and then one with Members and the next would be with
the public;

Page 9



o following consultation a draft city centre strategy would be written and
consulted upon with a view to Council considering the strategy early in 2026.
Meanwhile the city would continue to improve and bring vitality. A temporary
car park would be considered but would not affect long term strategic
approach to the city centre;

¢ the walkway between Rougemont Gardens and Northernhay had been closed
for safety reasons and there were a number of areas of the city wall which
required repair. Work was currently underway near the City Gate. Repair work
had been out to tender twice as the first was over £1 million and the second
£500,000 but had increased to £680,000 and the Assets Team were working
on all sections which were at risk.

Councillor Kevin Mitchell proposed the recommendations that:

e Members note the impact of UKSPF in Exeter and the plans for transition
funding for 2025-26.

e The Head of Service City Centre & Net Zero provide a further update to
Strategic Scrutiny on the delivery and management of the UKSPF transition
funding, the next being January and June 2026, when UKSPF has come to
an end.

Councillor Knott seconded the proposal and following a unanimous vote was
CARRIED.

Scrutiny Annual Report

Councillor Matthew Williams presented the report of the Scrutiny Programme Board
making the following points:

o the report was now in line with the municipal year which explained why two
had been presented close together;

e there was a new format for which he thanked officers for improvements which
meant that the report went beyond a list of issues which had been considered
and began to look at the impact of scrutiny; and

e the Scrutiny Programme Board would look to make further improvements.

During discussion Members asked questions and made the following points:
e had the suggestion to offer family membership been progressed?
e it appeared that nothing had happened with regard to active travel for those
with a disability; and
e Transport Member Working Group minutes had not been received and were
requested.

Councillor Williams moved the recommendations as set out in the report, seconded
by Councillor K Mitchell which following a vote were CARRIED.

Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan

The Chair invited Councillor Moore to speak under Standing Order no. 44. Councillor
Moore expressed disappointment that that Citywide work on climate change had not
been given due priority but understood that the item would be heard in September
and that time for scrutiny of the devolution proposal ought to be scheduled despite
the vote taken at the previous meeting of the committee. In response the Chair stated
that the climate item had been heard in December 2024 and would be again in

Page 10



September but the Councillor could contact her should there be further issues to
resolve.

The Chair stated that there was a Stagecoach item to timetable and scope and
suggested that the Portfolio Holder report on what was heard at Transport Working
Group. There was a discussion regarding possible Stagecoach scrutiny:
o what services Stagecoach receive public funding for;
o are there existing customer focus groups to hear views of the public directly
such as Devon Bus Forum;
e to hear unheard voices including those with disabilities and those on lower
incomes;
o to hear from InExeter with regard to the extent to which transport in the city
was important to commercial success;

Having received officer advice, Councillor Kevin Mitchell proposed and Councillor
Miller-Boam seconded a motion that the Stagecoach item be timetabled for

November and the Scrutiny Programme board be asked to scope, and following a
vote was CARRIED.

Following a vote the draft Scrutiny Work Plan as amended was AGREED.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.11 pm

Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 11 September 2025

PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

Councillor Matt Vizard — Portfolio Holder Climate, Ecological Change and Communities

1. Issues relating to achieving the Council’s published priorities
Local Economy

A new City Centre Vision & Strategy is being developed, which primarily sits with Clir
Laura Wright. The new Vision & Strategy will have a focus on connectivity, supporting
active and sustainable transport to the City Centre; enabling residents, shoppers, visitors
and workers to access the city sustainably. It will also have a focus on city centre living,
supporting new homes in the city centre, reducing the dependency on car ownership.

People

¢ Intended Outcomes:
o Communities will be more resilient
o A safe and thriving city with great things to see and do for everyone

The Net Zero team attend the Devon, Cornwall & Isles of Scilly Climate Impacts Group,
where adaptation measures and progress are discussed. The Net Zero Risk Register has
been expanded to cover adaptation measures to support service delivery and to protect
our communities in Exeter.

Homes

e Intended Outcomes
o Better quality, energy efficient and more affordable homes to buy or rent
o New housing developments that are well integrated into existing
communities
o Fewer people will be homeless or in temporary housing
o The number of people on the social housing waiting list 
[...]
e

for Place (IC)
Service Lead Net
Zero & Business
(VH)

& Ecological Crisis (ClIr
Vizard)

Strategic Scrutiny
Committee 29
September 2022 half
yearly report

12 March 2026

Portfolio Holder Update (Clir
Wood)

Strategic Director
for Place

Portfolio Holder for
Leisure Services &
Healthy Living

12 March 2026

City Wide Net Zero -

Strategic Director

Portfolio Holder Climate,

Update

Services & Healthy
Living
(Clir Wood)

SE Programme of work and for Place (IC) Ecological Change and

@ update on delivery Service Lead Net Communities (Clir

@ Zero & Business Vizard)

k= (VH)

,ES12 March 2026 Live and Move Programme Chief Executive Portfolio Holder Leisure | Report from

Strategic Scrutiny
Committee 16 March
2023 half yearly

Items to be timetabled 11 September 2025:

Air Quality Action

Plan




	Agenda
	Strategic Scrutiny Committee
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	Strategic Scrutiny Committee
	5 June 2025
	Present:
	Apologies:
	Also present:
	In attendance as Portfolio Holder:



	7 Portfolio Holder report - Councillor Vizard
	8 Exeter City Council's Costed Organisational Carbon Footprint Projections to 2030
	Appendix A - Costed Organisational Footprint Projections to 2030
	EQIA Template FINAL Costed Carbon Footprint Projections
	Equality Impact Assessment: Costed Organisational Carbon Footprint Projections to 2030
	Officer: Jo Pearce
	Date updated: 18 August 2025


	Minute Extract - Executive July 2025

	9 Citywide Net Zero
	REPORT TO Strategic Scrutiny Committee
	Is this a Key Decision?
	Is this an Executive or Council Function?
	1.	What is the report about?
	2.	Recommendations:
	3.	Reasons for the recommendation:
	4.	What are the resource implications including non-financial resources
	5.	What are the legal aspects?
	6.	City Wide Net Zero update – stakeholder engagement and partners
	7.	City Wide Net Zero projects and ongoing activity from January 2025
	8.	Net Zero Exeter 2030 Plan: update on activity and implementation
	9.	How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?
	10.	What risks are there and how can they be reduced?
	11.	Equality Act 2010 (The Act)
	12.	Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
	12.1	 This report details action being taken to reduce city wide GHG emissions.
	13.	Are there any other options?
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)


	10 Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 September 2025

Present:

Councillor Pole (Chair)

Councillors Mitchell, K, Atkinson, Haigh, Harding, Hussain, Ketchin, Knott, Palmer,
Wetenhall and Williams, M

Apologies:
Councillors Miller-Boam and Rolstone

Also present:
Strategic Director for Place, Head of Service - City Centre and Net Zero, Net Zero Project

Manager, Programme Manager City Wide - Net Zero and Democratic Services Officer (LS)

In attendance as Portfolio Holder:
Councillors Bialyk, Vizard, Wood and Wright

9 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2025 were taken as read, approved and
signed by the Chair as correct.

10 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

11 Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order No.19

There one question submitted by a member of the public. The Chair invited Mr
Cleasby to read his question:

“In view of the forthcoming transfer of local transport responsibilities to the County
Combined Authority, does the Leader agree that only by creating an Exeter-centric
unitary authority — which would be a full voting member of the CCA Board - will
Exeter’s interests be properly represented in CCA transport decisions?”

The Leader responded that he agreed and that both budgets were kept separate for
this year and amalgamated next year. The Leader also stated that he attends CCA
meetings as a non-constituent member rather than a member with voting rights and
that in order for Exeter to hold a seat it was necessary to become a unitary authority.

12 Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order No.20
There had been two questions submitted by Councillor Wetenhall to the Portfolio

Holder for City Management who was unable to attend therefore the questions were
deferred until the next meeting of the committee.



13 Portfolio Holder report - Councillor Vizard

The Portfolio Holder for Climate, Ecological Change and Communities, Councillor
Vizard presented his report drawing attention to the following points:

the breadth of work being undertaken spanned directorates, the Council and
outside bodies;

the path to net zero included all aspects of council work;

thanks were offered to Freya Branley who had now left the council but had
been an excellent officer. Recruitment to the post was underway;

the strategic vision of the council in the shape of the new corporate plan was
in place and other opportunities with partners were being explored which was
timely with regard to local government reorganisation and the need for Exeter
to have a say in topics such as transport;

the successful PSDS funding for Riverside Leisure Centre had now
successfully procured and awarded contracts for the works; and
electrification of the fleet was a key project but Riverside was top of the list.

Councillor Vizard and the Net Zero Project Manager responded to Members’
questions in the following terms:

there would hopefully be more homes retrofitted with solar panels;

two companies had been secured to provide design and project
management for Riverside;

teams would likely be happy to provide a report regarding joined up
working on damp and mould issues although housing was a different
portfolio;

incorrect grants information listed should be sent to the Portfolio Holder
and he would ask officers to review;

next steps and timescales regarding PV feasibility study would be put
to SMB in the near future and there would be a report to council
seeking funding, from the public loans board, with a business case;
with regard to the Regional Energy Strategic Plan recommendations of
the net zero team the Portfolio Holder would respond outside the
meeting;

the cost of heating the civic centre was not optimum but he would
press hard to reach optimum with any move and to meet some of the
climate emergency challenges;

heat pumps on council land was a good concept and funding would
remain the issue as well as challenges around infrastructure, planning
and connectivity;

the timescale for retrofit was difficult as there was not definite funding
due but 920 homes had been retrofitted to date which equated to
approximately 20% of the stock and funding bids were being submitted:;
the number one priority was decarbonising housing and buildings in
general,

there was a hope that the district heat network would connect with
residential homes in future;

it was expected that there would be funding from Government to
replace the PSDS and the Portfolio Holder would look for
announcements; and

the communities aspect of his portfolio reported to the Customer Focus
Scrutiny Committee but there was work through Safer Exeter
Partnerships with Councillor Miller-Boam as Member Champion



14

reaching out to diverse communities in order to bring questions back to
the council.

The Strategic Scrutiny Committee noted the report of the Portfolio Holder for Climate,
Ecological Change and Communities.

Exeter City Council's Costed Organisational Carbon Footprint Projections to

2030

The Strategic Director for Place introduced the report and invited the Research
Fellow to the table and made the following points:

this was a powerful report with scenarios from across council services;
this was the first report in the country to provide true costs to a council
for their carbon reduction; and

the report was ground-breaking and thanks were given to the Research
Fellow and the team at South West Energy and Environment Group
(SWEEGQG) for giving such rich information without charge.

The Research Fellow gave apologies from the author who was unable to be present,
and presented the report making the following points:

social housing was very important to footprint;

the net present value was not included due to a short timescale;

F gases often included but relatively small and bundled with buildings
for the purposes of this report;

Business as Usual(BAU) included those things which were already
planned or committed to;

the Max position would just get the council to net zero by 2030 and was
the best case scenario;

insulation was planned at the point of change of tenancy to avoid
disruption to tenants;

electricity usage was going down despite the increased use of devices;
heating by heat pump was more efficient than electric heating;

capital expenditure was needed for social housing;

operational expenditure would decrease over time with non-domestic
properties but there would be a spike in capital expenditure;

transport required capital cost due to leasing of vehicles;

renewable energy would be achieved by installing PV at greater rates
on home with some non-domestic but the Max would be achieved by
installing larger ground-mounted PV,

land use change was limited to tree planting to increase canopy cover
and the Max option would be 100% cover which would be unrealistic,
however, planting new trees could also disturb carbon;

net zero would not be achieved without addressing housing which was
costly and not necessarily easy;

electrification of traffic could happen quickly as the infrastructure was
already in place; and

BAU and Mid options would not achieve net zero by 2030, the Max
option would but it was ambitious.



15

The research Fellow, Strategic Director for Place and Portfolio Holder for Climate,
Ecological Change and Communities responded to Members’ questions in the
following terms:

the report was transparent on the sources used and methodology could
also be seen with factors available from Government as they were
those used by the Climate Change Committee;

data was pooled with other authorities through SWEEG;

Cornwall were look at a shared ground look;

the amount of money needed for housing meant that supportive
policies would be needed and direct incentives for people to move to
heat pumps;

there was a toolkit for householders, community groups and
businesses on the council website;

there was support for Exeter Community Energy;

figures regarding housing were taken from discussion with the Housing
Team and maybe based on the cost to the council rather than market
value but he would look into this;

‘current trajectory’ rather than BAU would be taken back to the author
and Cornwall used ‘best outlook pathway’

the author was a certified Passivhaus designer and it was a myth that
Passivhaus’ were hermetically sealed rather ventilation was managed
and these home were better insulated to keep warm or cool when
needed’

the need to keep internal doors open or closed would depend on the
way the individual house was set up and its individual sensors;

it was important that those living in a Passivhaus understood the house
and that they were given information about how the house worked
otherwise energy bills would remain high;

the Strategic Director would respond outside the meeting regarding
leased out assets on page 25 and whether some of these could be in
scope 1;

it was an aspiration for all new houses to be built to Passivhaus
standard and some had been with Vaughn Road as a great
achievement;

Passivhaus was one approach and design solution to achieve a high
level of energy efficiency but there were others as well;

as a stock owner and landlord the council must also consider costs to
tenants and it was currently cheaper to hear with gas;

the report was informative but wouldn’t be used to make decisions; and
all issues must be considered including but not limited to maintaining
design excellence and carbon reduction.

Following a unanimous vote the Strategic Scrutiny Committee noted the report.

Citywide Net Zero

The Strategic Director for Place introduced the item and the Programme Manager
City Wide - Net Zero who presented the report making the following points:

the report highlighted the collaborative efforts with partners, especially
the university, to reduce greenhouse gas emissions across the city;



there were many initiatives including sustainable travel and
biodiversity;

the new stakeholder group had been successful with goof attendance
and engagements from the public sector, businesses and community
groups and there was a desire and enthusiasm to work together;
priorities had been identified in March and in June it had been agreed
to focus on active and sustainable travel and a meeting next week
would focus on nature and biodiversity;

links would be made with the county nature recovery strategy; and
funding from GWR Customer and Community Improvement Fund had
enabled a successful project improving signage and way finding to
railways stations from the Green Circle.

The Strategic Director for Place and Programme Manager City Wide — Net Zero
responded to Members’ question in the following terms:

the civic sustainable travel group was led by the university therefore
questions regarding their minutes would need to be put to the
university

Exeter Partnership notes were shared on the council website but no
minutes were taken;

Phase 1 of the bike hubs project was focused on secure staff bike
parking on a variety of council sites and some on council-owned
housing;

proactive work with others to place bike hubs was in the scope of the
project but not in Phase 1 or 2;

the planning pre-application service, for which there was a cost, could
be utilised for those wishing to put in bike hubs;

at present there wasn’t a timescale for this work but a report would go
to SMB and the Executive in due course;

the new maps made it clear where the railway stations were and there
were new maps available as well as maps at the railway stations
showing how to get to the Green Circle;

a response would be given outside the meeting as to whether the new
electric double-decker buses were in service;

the net zero team were working closely with the Live and Move team
who were on the steering group delivering the Green Circle project;
promoting to stakeholders was an important aspect of the project, an
article had been included in the Citizen and there would be more
activity towards the end of September;

the new maps and way finding focused on the Green Circle areas
adjacent to the stations of St David’s, Marsh Barton and Polsloe
Bridge;

The Chair stated that she had worked with a community group to put in a bike hub
and the planning team had been amenable and explained the process.

Councillor Vizard, as Portfolio Holder for Climate, Ecological Change and
Communities stated that his report to the committee explained the Phases of the bike
hub project and that logistics and potential providers would be part of this work.
Devon County Council had a role to play with regard to anything on the highways.



16

The Chair moved, seconded by Councillor Atkinson, the recommendation as set out
in the report and following a unanimous vote was CARRIED.

Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan

During discussion on the scrutiny work plan Councillor Knott proposed, seconded by
Councillor Atkinson that an item on South West Water be added to the plan following
referral from Council on 2 September and following a vote was unanimously
CARRIED.

The Chair shared information regarding the Air Quality Action Plan from the Head of
Service — Environment and Waste:

“we first have to consider the Air Quality Management Area and this has to be
subject to consultation before it can be presented to Council to become an order. At
the point the order has been approved by Council (likely to be March 2026) the
Council then has 18 months to draw up and consult upon an Air Quality Action Plan
based upon the new Air Quality Management Area.

The law requires us to conduct it in this way and to do it any other way would be pre-
determining the consultation of the Air Quality Management Area.

The timetable in my forthcoming report has been presented to DEFRA who have
accepted that this meets the requirements.”

The Chair proposed, seconded by Councillor Atkinson that the item be timetabled for
scrutiny at the meeting in March 2026 which following a vote was unanimously
CARRIED.

Following a vote the draft Scrutiny Work Plan as amended was AGREED.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm

Chair



	Strategic Scrutiny Committee
	11 September 2025
	Present:
	Apologies:
	Also present:
	In attendance as Portfolio Holder:
	Councillors Bialyk, Vizard, Wood and Wright



